
State of California Board of Equalization 
Administration Department-MIC: 69 

Telephone: (916) 445-4272 

Memorandum 

To 	 Cynthia Bridges 
Executive Director Date: April 29, 2013 

From 	 Liz Houser, Deputy Director 
Administration Department 

SubJect: 	 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT OVER $1 MILLION 

Your approval is requested to place an Administrative Agenda item before the Board at the 
May 2013 Board Hearing. 

Amendment 2 of Interagency Agreement 2012-4026, Department of Motor Vehicles 
(DMV) 

• 	 Amendment 2 will extend the term for one year through June 30,2014, and add 
$6,658,150.00 to the prior amount of $6,006,000.00 for a new total of 
$12,664,150.00 to provide services in Fiscal Year 2013-14. 

Because this Amendment exceeds $1 million, Board Member approval is required. Attached is 
a brief description of the services to be provided under this Amendment and a copy of the 
signature-ready Amendment. 

With your approval, the Board Proceedings Division will place this item on the Public Agenda 
Notice and provide a copy of the attachments to each Board Member. If you have any 
questions or wish to discuss the contract further, please call me or have your staff call Debra 
Kalfsbeek at 323-9462. 

LH:kw 

Attachments 

cc: 	 Debra Kalfsbeek, #31 
Barry Ivy, #31 

Approved ~J~ 

BOARD APPROVED 
At the .:;;j?.::> /0 Board Hearing 

; 

.:'Pal~ £C-.C·/~' H~ ] ~/ 
.c..-Joann Richmond, Chief 

Board Proceedings Division 

Item P5.1a 
05/22/13 

http:12,664,150.00
http:6,006,000.00
http:6,658,150.00


B
oa

rd
 o

f E
qu

al
iz

at
io

n 
P

ro
po

se
d 

C
on

tr
ac

ts
 

O
v
e

r 
$1

 M
ill

io
n 

C
o

n
tr

a
ct

o
r 

S
ta

rt
 D

at
e 

E
xp

ire
 D

at
e 

E
st

im
at

ed
 

T
ot

al
 C

os
t 

_p
~u

....rp
;.

..
o~

s_
e_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_ 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t 

o
f M

o
to

r 
V

eh
ic

le
s 

(D
M

V
) 

C
on

tr
ac

t #
20

12
-4

02
6,

 A
m

. 
2 

7
/1

/2
0

1
2

 
6/

30
/2

01
4 

$1
2,

66
4,

15
0 

C
ol

le
ct

io
n 

o
f s

al
es

, 
us

e,
 a

nd
/o

r 
sp

ec
ia

l t
ax

es
 p

er
ta

in
in

g 
to

 
ve

hi
cl

es
 a

n
d

 u
nd

oc
um

en
te

d 
ve

ss
el

s 
as

 s
et

 f
or

th
 in

 C
h

a
p

te
r 

18
58

, 
S

ta
tu

es
 o

f 
19

63
; 

C
ha

pt
er

 2
, 

S
ta

tu
te

s 
o

f 
19

65
 (

F
irs

t 
E

xt
ra

or
di

na
ry

 S
es

si
on

):
 C

ha
pt

er
 1

74
1,

 S
ta

tu
te

s 
o

f 
19

71
; 

C
ha

pt
er

 
18

16
, 

S
ta

tu
te

s 
o

f 
19

71
: 

C
ha

pt
er

 9
74

, 
S

ta
tu

te
s 

o
f 

19
73

; 
an

d 
C

h
a

p
te

r 
66

5,
 S

ta
tu

te
s 

o
f 

19
82

, 
in

 a
cc

or
da

nc
e 

w
ith

 a
 p

la
n 

ap
pr

ov
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

S
ta

te
 D

ep
ar

tm
en

t 
o

f 
F

in
an

ce
, 

th
e

 B
oa

rd
 a

nd
 t

h
e

 
D

ep
ar

tm
en

t 
o

f M
o

to
r 

V
eh

ic
le

s.
 

T
he

 p
ur

po
se

 o
f A

m
e

n
d

m
e

n
t 

2 
is

 t
o 

ex
te

nd
 th

e 
te

rm
 t

o 
Ju

n
e

 3
0,

 
20

14
, 

an
d 

to
 a

dd
 $

6,
65

8,
15

0.
00

 t
o

 th
e

 p
ri

or
 a

m
o

u
n

t o
f 

$6
,0

06
,0

00
.0

0 
fo

r 
a 

n
e

w
 to

ta
l o

f $
12

,6
64

,1
50

.0
0 

fo
r 

se
rv

ic
es

 fo
r 

F
is

ca
l Y

e
a

r 
20

13
-1

4.
 

A
dm

in
is

tra
tiv

e 
S

up
po

rt 
D

iv
is

io
n 

A
cq

ui
si

tio
ns

 B
ra

nc
h 

C
on

tr
ac

ts
 S

ec
tio

n 
M

ay
 2

01
3 

P
ag

e 
1 

o
f 1

 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
SfANDARD AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 

AGREEMENT NUMBER AMENDMENT NUMBER 
2012-4026 

STD 213 A (Rev 06/03) 

/Sl CHECK HERE IF ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE ATTACHED Pages 2 
REGISTRATION NUMBER 

1192394 

1. This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and the Contractor named below: 
STATE AGENCY'S NAME 

Board of Equalization 
CONTRACTOR'S NAME 

California Department of Motor Vehicles 

2. The term of this 
Agreement is: July 01,2012 through June 30,2014 

3. The maximum amount of this $ 12,664,150.00 
Ag~ement i3ft~this~mEmdrTlEmtJ!;: IWE:lI"e rJljllign ~ix Hundred Sixty Four Thousand One Hundred Fifty Dollars and No Cents 

4. The parties agree to comply with the terms and conditions of the following exhibits which are by this 
reference made a part of the Agreement. 

The purpose of Amendment 2 is to extend the term of the contract to June 30, 2014 and to increase funding by 

$6,658,150.00 for services for Fiscal Year 2013-14. The new total amount for this Agreement is $12,664,150.00. 


On Page 1, line 2, change the end date to June 30, 2014. 


On Page 1! line 3, change the dollar amount to $12.664,150.00. 


Remove Exhibit B - Revised October 22,2012 and replace with the Exhibit B - Revised April 12, 2013. 


The effective date of Amendment 2 is June 1,2013, or upon approval by DGS. 

Exhibit B - Budget Detail, Revised 1 Page 


All other terms and conditions shall remain the same. 


IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto. 


CONTRACTOR California Department ofGeneral 
Services Use Only 

D Exempt per: 

--_._..... _--­

coNTRACTOR'S NAME (if other than an individual, state whether acorporation. tlartnershitl, etc.) 
California Department of Motor Vehicles 

BY (Authorized Signature) 

'a. 

DATE SIGNED (Do not lYoe) 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING 

ADDRESS 

2415 First Avenue. MS: F112, Sacramento, CA, 95818 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

AGENCY NAME 

Board of Equalization 
BY (Authorized Signature) 

11 

DATE SIGNED (Do not lYoe) 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING 
Linda Fergurson , Manager, Acquisitions Branch 

ADDRESS 

450 N Street, Sacramento, CA, 95814 
-_.­

Printed: 412912013 12:26:29 PM 

http:12.664,150.00
http:12,664,150.00
http:6,658,150.00
http:12,664,150.00


, 
Department of Motor Vehicles 

Interagency Agreement #2012-4026, Am. 2 

EXHIBIT B - REVISED APRIL 12, 2013 

Page 1 of 1 


BUDGET DETAIL AND PAYMENT PROVISIONS 

1. 	 RATES: The cost for these services shall be a flat rate of $2.86 per transaction. 

Transactions Volumes Administrative 
Service Fee 

Payment to DMV 

Vehicles * 2,048,077 $2.86 ----­ $5,857,50.22 
$ 148,499.78-'lessels * 51,923 $2.86 

Totals" 2,100,000 $6,006,000.OQ 

REVISED RATES AND ESTIMATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013-14: The cost for these services 
shall be a flat rate of $2.95 per transaction. 

r 

Transactions Volumes Administrative 
Service Fee 

Payment to DMV 

Vehicles * 2,200,000 $2.95 $6,490,000.00 
Vessels * 57,000 $2.95 $ 168,150.00 
Totals" 
~-----

2,257,000 $6,658,150.00 
* The volumes of vehicle and vessel transactions are estimates. The total amount of the contr.act 
including the amended increase of $6,658,150.00 not to exceed $12,664,150.00 (twelve million, 
six hundred sixty~four thousand, one hundred fifty dollars and zero cents). 

2. 	 INVOICING AND PAYMENT: For services satisfactorily rendered and upon receipt and approval of 
the invoices, the BOE agrees to compensate DMV for actual expenditures incurred in accordance 
with the rates specified above. 

Invoices shall include the BOE Agreement number #20124026, and DMV Agreement number and 
be submitted in duplicate not more frequently than monthly in arrears to: 

Board of Equalization 
Accounting Section 
450 N Street, MIC: 23 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Invoices shall also contain the mailing address and contact name for remittances. 

3. 	 BUDGET CONTINGENCY CLAUSE: It is mutually agreed that if the Budget Act of the current 
and/or any subsequent years covered under this Agreement does not appropriate sufficient funds 
for the program, this Agreement shall be of no further force and effect. In this event, the BOE shall 
have no liability to pay any funds whatsoever to the DMV or to furnish any other considerations 
under this Agreement and DMV shall not be obligated to perform any provisions of this Agreement. 

If funding for any fiscal year is reduced or deleted by the Budget Act for purposes of this program, 
the BOE shall have the option to either: cancel this Agreement with no liability occurring to the BOE 
or offer an Agreement amendment to DMV to reflect the reduced amount. 

http:12,664,150.00
http:6,658,150.00


STATE OF CALIFORNIA DMV 12-021
STANDARD AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 
STD 213 A (Rev 06/03) 

[] CHECK HERE IF ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE ATIACHED Pages 

AGREEMENT NUMBER 
2012-4026 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 

REGISTRATION NUMBER 
1192394 

1. This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and the Contractor named below: 
STATE AGENCY'II HAM!: 

Board of Equalization 
CONTRACTOR'S NAME 

California Department of Motor Vehicles 
2. The term of this 

Agreement Is: July 01. 2012 through June 30. 2013 

3. The maximum amount of this. $' 6,006,000.00 
Agreement aftf!lr th[s amendment is: Six Million six Thousand Dollars and No Cents 

4. The parties agree to comply with the terms and conditions of the .following exhibits which are by this 
reference made a part of thf!lAgreement. 

The purpose of this amendment Is to decrease funding by $1.491,000.00 to reduce the Administrative Fee unIt cost to a 

rate of $2.86 from $3.57 per transaction. which Is relmbuN!able to DMV for collecting use taxes. 


Remove the original Exhibit e and replace with the Exhibit ~ revised October 22.2012. 


The effective date of this amendment Is November 15. 2012. or upon approval from the Department of General Services. 


AU other terms and conditions shall remain the same: 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto. 


CONTRACTOR California Department of General 
Service, Use Only 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME (lloII/fJf then 8n IndMduBi, ,lIle whether II COfIJOfIl/iarl. PlllfnemhfA etc.) 
California De artment of Motor Vehicles 

BY (Autholi:ed Signa/111ft) DA11: SIGNED (00 not type) 

, Ilz.~f,'l..~ ~vnl~~-fp; 
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING 
LynneMarie Prock Cont 

ADDRESS 

2415 First Avenue. MS: F112, Sacramento. CA. 95818 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

AGENCY NAME 

Board of Equalization 

:~ 

PRINTEO NAMEA TITlE OF P RSON SIGNING 
Joseph M. Gee, Chief,'Ac u!sltions Branch 

ADDRESS 

450 N Street, Sacramento. CA, 95814 

, 
APPROVED

I 
DEC I 02012 

DEPT OF GENERAL SERVICES 
,- . 

D Exempt per: 

~~ 

0 __"'" Hn.l.nn"",'·t1·.' AM 

http:1.491,000.00
http:6,006,000.00


Department of Motor Vehicles No.: 12-021, Am 1 
Interagency Agreement #2012-4026 

EXHIBIT B 
Page 1 of1 

BUDGET DETAIL AND PAYMENT PROVISIONS 


'1. RATES: The cost for these services shall be a flat rate of $2.66 per transaction. 


Transactions Volumes Administrative Payment to DMV ! 
IService Fee 

Vehicles * 2048,077 $5 857 500.22 $2.86 
Vessels .. 51923 $ 	 148499.78$2.86 
Totals" __ 2,100,00ft $61006,000.00--... -~ 

.. The volumes of vehicle and vessel transactions are estimates. The total amount of,the contract Is 
not to exceed $6,006,000.00 (six million, four hundred six thousand dollars and zero cents). 

2. 	 INVOICING AND PAYMENT: For services satisfactorily rendered and upon receipt and approval of 
the invoices, the BOE agrees to compensate DMV for actual expenditures Incurred in accordance 
with the rates specified above. 

Invoices shall Include the BOE Agreement number 2012-4026, Am1, and DMV Agreement number', 
12-021 and besubmitled in duplicate not more frequently than monthly in arrears to: 

Board of Equalization 
Accounting Section 
450 N Street, MIC: 23 
S~cramento, CA 95814 

In~oices shall also contain the mailing address arid contact name for remlttan,ces. 

3. 	 BUDGET CONTINGENCY CLAUSE: It Is mutually agreed that If the Blidget Act of the current 
and/or any subsequent years covered under this Agreement does not appropriate sufficient funds 
for the program, this Agreement shall be of no further force and effect. In this event, the BOE shall 
have no liability to pay any funds whatsoever to the OMV Of. to furnish any other considerations 
under this Agreement and OMV shall not be obligated to perform any provisions of this Agreement. 

If funding for any fiscal year is reduced or deleted by the Budget Act for purposes of this program, 
the BOE shall have the option to either: cancel this Agreement with no liability occurring to the BOE 
or offer an Agreement amendment to DMV to reflect the reduced amount. 

4. 	 Payment: 

a. 	 Costs for this Agreement shall be computed in accordance with state Administrative Manual 
Sections 8752 and 8752.1. 

b. 	 Not~ing herein contained shall preclude advance payments pursuant to Article 1, Chapter 3, 
Part 1, Division 3, Title 2 of the Government Code of the State of California. 

http:6,006,000.00
http:61006,000.00
http:148499.78


STATE OF CAliFORNIA 

STANDARD AGREEMENT 
ST02f3(Revo&103) AoneeMENTNuuaeR 2012-4026/D~tV 12-021 

REGISTRATION NUMBER 
1192394 

1. 	ThIs Agreement 1$ enter$d Into between the State Agency and the Contractor named below: 
&TATE AOEHCY'$1WdI! 

Board of Equalization 
CONTRACTOR" NN.U! 
Canrornla Department of Motor Vehlcfes 

2. 	The term of this' . 
Agreement Is: July 01, 2012 through June 30, 2013 

3. 	 The maximum amount $ 7,497,000.00 

of thJ$ Am'~ement Is: .. Seven MIJ!lcn fQlll' Hundred Nlnely seven Thou,,,nd QC)lIars ~ndJllo Centf 


4. 	 The parties agree to comply with the terms and condltlon8 of the following exhlblt8 whleh are by this 
r~erence made a partJlUhe Agreement. __... _~ 

Exhibit A - Scope of Work 2 Pages 
Exhibit B - Budget Detail and Payment. Provisions 1 Page. 
Exhibit 0" - General Terms and Conditions GIA 610 (eff. date: 619110) 
ExhIbit D - Speolal Terms and Conditions 1 Page 

Items 81rOWlJ with an AeltNfsl< (A), are herebyIIJCOrporated by refemnoe alUl made parl ofIhls agmemont as/faltachod hemto. 
The.so docllmenls can be vlew6d al www.ols.dgs.co.govIStanda«J+Langua{18 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, thle Agreement has been executed by the parlin hereto. 

CONTRACTOR 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME (If 0/11., Ibfn ,n Indlllldiltl, aIIII whe,"'" QOl'PCR~ pat/J!IIIhIA eltIJ 
California DeDartment of Motor Vehicles 

iatlW) 

ADDRess 

2415 First Avenue, MS: F.112. Saoramento, CA, 95818 

STATE of CALIFORNIA 

AOENOVNAME 
Board of Equalization 

PRINTED NAME AN().;rI'TLE OF fi'ERSON SIGNING 
Joseph M. Gee. Chief, ACQuisitions Branch 

AODRE:SS 

450 N Street, Saoramento, CA,95814 

1101 tvl»J 

2....-.----

Callkirnll Dep,tfmtnt ofGtlllerttl 
Servlao. U ..Only 

APPROVED 

.~_~o~~ 
DEPT OF GfNErll\L SERVICES 

MI 

o Exempl per: 

Ptinl~; 3I1Q12012 e;18:34 AlA 

www.ols.dgs.co.govIStanda�J+Langua{18
http:7,497,000.00


Department of Motor Vehicles No.: 12·021 
Interagenoy Agreement t#20~2-4026 

EXHIBIT A 
Page 1 of2 

SCOPE OF WORK 

.1. 	 Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) agrees to provfde the colleotlon of vehlclelvessel and s~clal 
taxes for the Board of EqUalization (BOE) a~ described below: 

A.' 	DMV shall perform the following three (3) op.eratlons: 

I) 	 Collection of sales and use taxes pertafnlng to vehicles as set forth In Chapter 1858, . 
Statutes of 1963, Chapter 2; Statutes of 1966, Chapter 1741, Statutes of 1971 and Chapter 
181.6, statutes of 1971, In accordance with a plan approved by the State Department of 
,FInance (DOF), BOE and DMV. 

II) 	 Collection of use taxes pertaining to undocumented vessels as set forth In Chapter 1858, 
Stafutesof 1963, Chapter 2, Statlltes of 1065, (First Extraordinary Session), Chapter 1741, 
Statutes of 1.971, Chapter 1816, Statutes of 1971, Chapter 974, Statutes of 1973, Ch8pte~ 
685, Statutes of 1982, In accordance with a plan approved by OOF. BOE. and DMV. 

110' Co/leollon of the special taxes on vehicles and undocumented vessels, where applicable. 
, (These are addItional/supplemental tax assessments Incurred over and above tharegular 

"use taxes pertaining to vElhloles and undooumented vessels mentlQned In i-A·) and 1-A-1f 
. 	 abOve; e.g. library fundIng, transportation proJects, eto.) 

B. 	 DMV wlllld~nUfy and report all taXes collected pursuant to this AgreeJ:l'lent. 

I) Each busIness day~ the DMV will prepare a Use.Tax Collectldn spreadsheet 'and a . _ 
Transaction Request Spreadsheet (CA 604) for the collection of taxes and fees listed above 

.for the prior business day. ..., 

if) 	 The Uee Tax Coilectlon Spreadsheet wlilldentlfy: 

a) the qMV transmittal number 

b>" the type of tax or fee collected, 
-for example. use tax collectIons for vehicle and'vessal registrations 

c} 

d} 

. . 
the date of the tax or fee coffectron 
. ' 

the fund title and fund number 

' 

e) the county or city of the collection 

f) the amount collected for each county and city 

g} the total amount collected for thEi date of the report 

III} DMV ~iII transr,nlt the DMV Use Tax Collections Spreadsheet by fax dally on "business days 
,to BOE Accounting SectIon and by Interoffice mall to the local ~evenue AllocaUon Unit. 

, 	 ' 

Iv) 	 DMV will transmIt the ~ompleted Transaction Request 'Spreadsheet dally on business days 
to fhe State Controller's Office (SCO) Which will use this spreadsheet to remit-the funds to 

. the appropriate ledgers. Thlelnoludes but Is not limited to Retail Sales and Uie Taxes 
, Fund; local Revenue Fund; Relall Sales/Use Public Safety Fund; Add·Ons & locallCounty 

Jurisdiction Funds; and Earthquake Relief Fund. ,',. 	 , 



Departmoht of Motor Vehicles No.: 12-021 
Interagency Agreement f#2012-4026 

EXHIBIT A 

Page 2 of2 


SCOPE OF WORK (contInued}, 

v) .	Transactions for vehicles and vessels Involving the taxes and fees described In Section A' 
that ocour on DMV's non·buslness days will be reported on their next' busln~8 day. 

vI} 	DMV will notlry BOEof any dates when there are no taxes or fees described In Section A 
~~~ 	 '. 

The sea will record the financial transactions on Its website ilseo VIEW upon reoelpt of the 
DMV TransacUon Request Spreadsheet and funds. . 
. . ~ . 

2.' BOE. Accounting staff wJII monitor the seo VIEW and·conflrm the accuracy ofthe dally transactions 
oompared with the documentation received from DMV. . 

3: 	 The Project Representatives durfng the term of this Agreement wtll be:. 

Board of Equalization . Department of Motor VehIcles 
Name: Robert. Shaw Name:' AI Tolentino . 
Phone:. (916) 322-3612 Phone: (916) 667-2690 
Fax: (918) 324-2491 Fax: (916)65.7~3 
E-mail: BobertShaW@boe,oa.gov . E-mail: al.tolentlno@dmv.ca.gov 

Direct all InquIries to: 

. . 


BOard of EqyallzatloQ Department of MotorVehicles 
Attention: Contraots Sect/on Attention: Loretta Vasquez 
Address: 450 NStreet, MIC 24 Address: 2416 FI~t Ave.., MS -: E112 

saoram8nto~ CA 95814 .Saoramento, CA 95~18 

Phone: (916) 322-2107 Phone: (918) 657·8697 


.Fax: (916) 322-3184 . Fax:· (918) 657-5936 

E-mail: ,acQulsltlonscoor@bo8.ca.ggv E-mail: 'lJasqu~z@dmV,Qa,gov 


Either ProJeot Representative may be dhanged without a formal'amendment to this AgreemEint. 
The changing party will notify the other party with $ ten (10Y day prior written notice, by f~xt mall 
or e-mail, which will contain the new Projeot Representative's name, maDlng address, a-mall 
address, phone and fax numbers. 

mailto:acQulsltlonscoor@bo8.ca.ggv
mailto:al.tolentlno@dmv.ca.gov
http:BobertShaW@boe,oa.gov


Department ot Motor Vehicles No.: 12·021 . 
Interagency Agr6~ent112012·4026 

EXHIBIT B 

Page 1 of1 


BUDGET DETAIL,AND PAYMENT PROYJIION8 

1. 'RATES: The cost for these services shall be a flat rate of $3.67 per tranl:laotJon. 

Transactions Volume. Administrative 
Service Fee 

Payment to DMV 

Vehicles -It 2048.077 $3.67 $71311,634.89 
Vessels· ' 51.923 $3.67 $ 185 365.~1 I 

Totala" 2,100-,000 $7.497,000.00 I 
.. The volumes of vehicle and vessel transactions are estimates. The total amount of the contract Is 
not to exceed .7,497,000.00 (seven mUllon, four hundred ninety-seven thousand dollars snd zero 
cents); 

2. 	 INVOICING AND PAYMENT: For servIces satisfactorily rendered and upon receipt and approval of 
the Involce8, the BOE agrees to compensate DMV for actual expendltuMslncurred In accordance 
with the rate8 specified above. 

. Invoices shallinolude the BOE Agreement number 2012-4026, and DMV Agreement number 

12·021 and be submitted In duplicate not more fre~uehtly than monthly In arrears to: 


Board of Equalization 
Accounting Section 
460 NSireet, MIC: 23 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Invoices shall also contain the mailing address and contact name for remittances. 

3. 	 BUDGET CONTINGENCY CLAUSE: It Is 'mutually agreed that If the Budget Aot of the current 
and/or any subsequent years covered under this Agreement does not appropriate $ufflclent funds 
for the program, thls'Agreement shall be of no further force and effect. In this event. the BOE shall 
have no liability to pay any funds whatsoever to the DMV or to furnish any other consIderations 
under thIs Agreement and DMV shall not be obligated to perform any,provlslons of thIs Agreement. 

If funding for any fiscal year Is reduced or deleted by the Budget Aot for purposes of this program, 
the BOE shall have the option to either: oancel this Agreement with no liability, occurring to the BOE 
or o(fer an Agreement amendment to DMV to reffect the reduqed amount. 

4. 	 Payment: 

a~ 	 Costs for this Agreement.shall be computed In accordance with state AdmInistrative Manual 
Sections 8762 and 8762.1. ' 

. 	 , 

b. 	 Nothing herein contained shall preclude advanoe payments pursuant to Artlcle 1, Chapter 3, 
Part 1, Division 3, Title 2 of the Government Code of the State of California. 



Department of Motor Vehicles No.: 12·021 
Interagenoy Agreement #2012·4026 

EXHIBIT 0 
Page 10'1 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
, 	 , 

1. 	 SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES: In the event of a dispute, DMV ahall file a "Notice of DIspute" with 
the Chief, AdmInIstratIve Support Division of the' BOE In Saoramento within ten' (10), days of 
discovery of the problem. Within ten (10) days of reoelpt' of the Notice, the 'Chief, AdminIstrative 
Support Division. or designee, shall meet with O~ and Contract Manager ,for purpo8'ea of­
resolving the,dispute. The decision of the Chief, Administrative Support DIvISion, shall be fInal. 

2. 	 CONFIDENTIALITY OF DATA! In addHlon to the requirements of ExhibIt E. Contractor ~rees that 
all flnancial, statistical, personal, technical and other data and Information relating to the BOE's 
,operations, which Is designated cOlJfldentlai by the BOE and made available to DMV In order to 
oarry ,out this Agreement, or which becomeS available to DMV In carrying out this Agreement. shall 
be protected by DMV from unauthorized use and,dl8olosure through the observance of the same or 
more effective procedural requirements as are appHcable to the BOE. The IdentificatiOn of all such 
confldenflaldata and Information aa well a,s the BOE'. procedural requlrement~ for protection of 
suc~ da~ and Information from unauthorized use and dIsclosure, shall be provided In writing to' 
DMV by the BOE. DMV shall not. however, be required,to keep confidential any data or Information 
which Is or becomes publIcly available, Is already rightfully In DMV's poesesslon,.ls independently 
developed by DMV outside the s'cope of this Agreement, or Is rightfully obtaIned from third partlea. 

3. 	 RIGHI TO TERMINAre: This Agreement Is'subJeot to cance"~tlon On whole or part) by either party 
upon thIrty (30) days written nollce. If for any reasOn the BCE finds Just caua!' for termlriatlon, the 

..BOE may, terminate this Agreement Immediately without the thirty (30) day notice. The BCE shall. 
also be relieved of any payments should DMV fall to perform the requirements of this Agreement at 
the time and In the manner herein proVIded•. 

4. 	 fORCE MAJEURE: Neither party shalf be liable to the other for any delay I~ or failure ~f 
, 	performance, ·I.lor shall any suoh <lelay In or failure of performance constitute default. If such delay 

or failure Is caused by aForce'MaJeure." Ae used In this section; "Force Majeure" I. deflne~.as 
follows: Acts ofwar and acti of God such 88 earthquakes, floods, and other natural dlsaster.s euoh 
that performan<~~ is Imposslbfe. . . ' , ' , . 

5. 	 COMPUTER SOFTWARE COPYRIGHT LAWS: DMV certifies that It has appropriate systems and 
control. In place to ensure that state funds will not be used In performance of this contract for the 
acquisition, operation or malnt!9nahce of computer software In violation of copyrIght lawe. 

, 	 . ' 

6. 	 MUTUAL COOPERATION: DMV and the BOE Intend to structure and foster Increased 
communioation and cooperalf~n between the ~encies with the goal of Jointly developlng effective 
solutions to the safes tax gap problem speclflo to the used car Industry. The Exeoutlve Directors of 
DMV and the BOE agree to appoint management staff of their respective agenoles to a working 
task force for this purpose. The .DMY and BOE further agree to confer, discuss. research and 

. explore all possible options for'solvlng the tax gap. ineludlng. but not Dmlted to, a full exchange of 
electronic data on used vehicle sales, developing and sponsoring legislation related to used car 
.sales In the stats, and to conduct a systematic review of their r4!tspeotlve administrative procedures. 
and to strengthen such procedures; as necessary. 

http:deflne~.as
http:poesesslon,.ls


STAlE OF CAbIFORNIA 

AGREEMENT SUMMARY AGREEMENT NUMBER AMENDMENT NUMBER 
SID. 215 (Rev 041200(2) 

2012-4026 2o CHECK HERE IF ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE ATIACHED 

L CONTRACTOR'S NAME 
California Department of Motor Vehicles 

2. FEDERAL 1.0. NUMBER 
88-8888888 

3. AGENCY TRANSMlmNG AGREEMENT 4. DIVISION, BUREAU, OR OlliER UNIT 
Board of Equalization Consumer Use Tax Section 

5. AGENCY BILLING CODE 
024474 

6. NAME AND TELEFHONE NUMBER OF CONTRACT ANALYST FOR QUESTIONS REGARDING llllS AGREEMENT 
Kathryn Weaver, 916-322-2107, AcquisitionsCoor@boe.ca.gov 

7. 	HAS YOUR AGENCY CONTRACTED FOR lliESE SERVICES BEFORE? 

J'VlI YES arvES.· California DeDJrtment of Motor Vehicles. 2011-4002O NO IL::lI III 1. • enter prior contractor 

name and Agreement Number) 


8. BRIEF DESCRIPI10N OF SERVICES - LIMIT 72 CHARACTERS INCLUDING PUNCllJATION AND SPACES 

Collection of vehiclelvessel sales & use tax - DMV 

9. 	 AGREEMENT OUTLINE (Include reason for Agreement: Identify specific problem. administrative requirement. program need or other circumstances making 
the Agreement necessary; include special or unusual terms and condillons.) 

Collection of sales, use, andlor special taxes pertaining to vehicles and undocumented vessels as set forth In Chapter 1858, Statutes of 1963; Chapter 
2, Statutes of 1965 (First Extraordinary Session): Chapter 1741. Statutes of 1971; Chapter 1816, Statutes of 1971; Chapter 974, Statutes of 1973; and 
Chapter 665, Statutes of 1982, in accordance with a plan approved by the State Department of Finance, the Board of Equalization and the Department 
of Motor Vehicles. 

I O. P~ENT TERMS (More than one may apply.) 
U MONlliLY FLAT RATE 0 QUARTERLY o ONE·TIME PAYMENT o PROGRESS PAYMENT 

[81 ITEMIZED INVOICE o WllliHOLD % 0 ADVANCED PAYMENT NOTlO EXCEED 

o REIMBURSEMENTIREVENUE 
$ _______ 

or % 

[81 OrnER (Explain) upon approved jnyojce 

II. PROJECTED EXPENDITURES 
FUND TlTLE 

General Fund 

ITEM 

0860-001·0001 

F.Y 

2012113 

CHAPTER 

21 

STATUTE 

2012 

PROJECTED 
EXPENDITURES 

$ 6,006,000.00 

General Fund 0860-001-0001 2013114 2013 $ 6,658,150.00 

$ 

OBJECT CODE 3845 AGREEMENT TOTAL $ 12,664,150.00 

0PI10NAL USE 
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS DOCUMENT 

$ 6,658,150.00 

I CERTIFY upon my own personal knowledge lhat the budgetedfondsfor the cu"enl budget year 
are available/or the period and purpose ofthe expenditure stated above. 

fRIaR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED FOR lHlS AGREEMENT 

$ 6,006,000.00 

ACCOUNTING OFFICER'S SIGNATURE 
0 

DATE SIGNED TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DAm 

$ 12,664,150.00 

12 
AGREEMENT 

Original 

Amendment No. I 

TERM 

From Through 

7/112012 613012013 

7/112012 6/3012013 

TOTAL COST OF 
THIS TRANSACTION 

$ 7,497,000.00 

$ -1,491,000.00 

BID, SOLE SOURCE, EXEMPT 

Exempt 

Exempt 

Amendment No.2 7/1/2012 6/3012014 $ 6,658,150.00 Exempt 

Amendment No.3 $ 

TOTAL $ 12,664,150.00 

(Continue) 

Pnnted: 512120133:37:07 PM 

mailto:AcquisitionsCoor@boe.ca.gov


S,l'All; OF CAbfFORNIA 

AGREEMENT SUMMARY 
SID. 215 (Rev 04120(2) 

13. BIDDING METI-IOD USED: 

o REQUEST FOR PRoroSAL (RFp) o INVITATION FOR BID (lFB) o USE OF MASlER SERVICE AGREEMENT 
(Attach justification ifsecondary method is used) 

o SOLE SOURCE CONTRACT [g] EXEMPT FROM BIDDING o OlHER (Explain) 

(Attach STD. 821) (Give authority/or exempt status) 
 PCC 10340(b)(3) 

NOlE: 	 Proof0/advertisement in the State Contracts Register or an approved/orm STD. 

821, Contract Advertising Exemption Request, must be attached 


14. SUMMARY OF BIDS (List 0/bidders, bid amount and small business status) (Ifan amendment, sole source, or exempt, leove blank) 

15. IF AWARD OF AGREEMENT IS TO OTI-IER TI-lAN TI-lE LOWER BIDDER, PlEASE EXPlAIN REASON(S) (Ifan amendment, sole saurce, or exempt, 
leove blank) 

16. WHAT IS TI-lE BASIS FOR DElERMINING TI-lATTI-lE PRICE OR RAlE IS REASONABLE? 
IAA 

17. JUSTIFICATION FOR CONTRACTING OUT (Check one)o Contracting out is based on cost savings per Government Code o Contracting out is justified based on Government Code 19130(b). 
19130(a), The State ~rsonnel Board has been so notified. Justification for the Agreement is described below. 

Justification: 
N/A 

18. FOR AGREEMENTS IN EXCESS OF 
$5,000, HAS TI-lE LETIlNG OF lHE 
AGREEMENT BEEN REroRTED TO TI-lE 
DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT 
AND HOIJSING? o NO [g1 YES 0 N/A 

19. HAVE CONFLICT OF INlERESTlSSUES 
BEEN IDENTIFIED AND RESOLVED AS 
REQUIRED BY TI-lE STAlE CONTRACT 
MANUAL SECflON 7.101 

ONO DYES rg) N/A 

20. FOR CONSULTING AGREEMENTS, DID YOU 
REVIEW ANY CONTRACroR EVALUATIONS 
ON FILE WITI-llHE OOS LEGAL OFFICE'? 

o NO 0 YES 0 NONE [g] N/A 
ON FILE 

21. IS A SIGNED COPY OF TI-lE FOLLOWING ON FILE AT YOUR AGENCY FOR TI-lIS 
CONTRACTOR? 

A CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION CLAUSES ~TD. 204. VENOORDATA~CORDo NO 0 YES [g1 N/A U NO fX1 YES U N/A 

22. REQUIRED RESOLUTIONS ARE ATTACHED 

ONO DYES [g] N/A 

23. ARE DISABLED VETERANS BUSINESS ENlERPRISE GOALS REQUIRED? (Ifon amendment, explain changes, ifany) 

L2J NO (Explain below) 0 YES (If YES camplete the/ollowing) 

DISABLED VElERAN BUSINESS ENlERPRISES: %OF AGREEMENT o Good faith effort documentation attached if 
3% goal is not reached. 

Explain: 
IAA o We have detennined that the contractor has 

made a sincere good faith effort to meet the 
goal, 

24. IS TI-lIS ASMALL BUSINESS CERTIFIED BY OSBCR? 	 ISMALL BUSINESS REFERENCE NUMBER 

[g] NO 0 YES (Indicate Industry Group) 

25. IS TI-lIS AGREEMENT (WllH AMENDMENTS) FOR APERIOD OF TIME LONGER TI-lAN ONE YEAR? (If YES, provide Justification) 

L2J NO 0 YES 

I certify that all copies ofthe referenced Agreement will conform to 
the original Agreement sent to the Department ofGeneral Services 

SIGNATUREmlLE 	 DAlE SIGNEDI 
o 

Printed: 512120133:37:07 PM 


